

Nos. 07-1428, 08-328

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
FRANK RICCI, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

JOHN DESTEFANO, KAREN DUBOIS-WALTON,
THOMAS UDE, JR., TINA BURGETT, BOISE KIMBER,
MALCOLM WEBER, ZELMA TIRADO,
AND CITY OF NEW HAVEN,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writs of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

—◆—
PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

—◆—
KAREN LEE TORRE
(Counsel of Record)
LAW OFFICES OF
NORMAN A. PATTIS LLC
129 Church Street
Suite 405
New Haven, CT 06510
(203) 865-5541
Attorneys for Petitioners

GREGORY S. COLEMAN
EDWARD C. DAWSON
DORI K. GOLDMAN
RYAN P. BATES
YETTER, WARDEN &
COLEMAN, L.L.P.
221 West Sixth Street
Suite 750
Austin, TX 78701
(512) 533-0150

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Argument	3
I. RESPONDENTS VIOLATED THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE	3
A. Strict Scrutiny Applies	3
B. Avoiding an Unsupported Claim of Disparate-Impact Liability Is Not a Compelling Interest.....	9
C. Cancelling the Promotions Was Not Narrowly Tailored	13
II. RESPONDENTS VIOLATED TITLE VII.....	14
A. Petitioners’ Strong-Basis-in-Evidence Standard Is the Correct Standard.....	15
B. Respondents Lacked a Strong Basis in Evidence to Justify Their Race-Based Actions	20
1. The Numerical Disparity Was Not “Severe.”	21
2. Respondents Did Not Have an Evidentiary Basis to Conclude That the Tests Were Invalid.....	22
3. Respondents Did Not Have a Strong Basis in Evidence of Examination Alternatives.....	28
4. Impermissible Racial Motives Guided Respondents	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Section 2000e-2(l) Proscribes Racial Tampering with Test Results	32
Conclusion.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	9
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	27
<i>Allen v. City of Chicago</i> , 351 F.3d 306 (CA7 2003)	29
<i>Back v. Hastings on Hudson Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 365 F.3d 107 (CA2 2004)	7
<i>Biondo v. City of Chicago</i> , 382 F.3d 680 (CA7 2004)	10
<i>Burke v. City of Bridgeport</i> , No. CV074021941S, 2008 WL 1735584 (Conn. Super. Ct. 2008).....	23
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	5, 6
<i>Chicago Firefighters Local 2 v. City of Chicago</i> , 249 F.3d 649 (CA7 2001).....	31
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	7
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Contractors Assn. of E. Pa., Inc. v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 91 F.3d 586 (CA3 1996)	13
<i>Furnco Constr. Corp. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978).....	16
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	3
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	3, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993).....	21
<i>Ho ex rel. Ho v. San Francisco Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 147 F.3d 854 (CA9 1998)	17
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999).....	21, 31
<i>Johnson v. Transp. Agency, Santa Clara County</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987)	17, 18
<i>Kelly v. City of New Haven</i> , 881 A.2d 978 (Conn. 2005)	7, 30
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens (LULAC) v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	10
<i>Little v. Ill. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 369 F.3d 1007 (CA7 2004).....	26
<i>NAACP v. City of Niagara</i> , 65 F.3d 1002 (CA2 1995)	16
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 127 S.Ct. 2738 (2007)	3, 9
<i>Pa. Dept. of Corrs. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998).....	23
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	4
<i>San Francisco Police Officers Assn. v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 869 F.2d 1182 (CA9 1988)	30
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	4, 5
<i>Tex. Dept. of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Weber</i> , 443 U.S. 193 (1979).....	17
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	4
<i>Vulcan Pioneers, Inc. v. N.J. Dept. of Civil Service</i> , 625 F.Supp. 527 (DNJ 1985).....	25
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	5, 10, 11
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988).....	10, 16, 17
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Board of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986).....	9

STATUTES AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

29 C.F.R. §1607.9(A).....	29
42 U.S.C. §2000e-2(a).....	18, 20
42 U.S.C. §2000e-2(h).....	19
42 U.S.C. §2000e-2(j).....	19
42 U.S.C. §2000e-2(k).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. §2000e-2(l).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. §2000e-7	20, 30
FED. R. CIV. P. 56(c)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Cizek, Standard Setting, in Handbook of Test Development 224 (Downing & Haladyna eds., 2006).....	26
V. Dunn, Command and Control of Fires and Emergencies 67 (1999).....	25
Schmidt, Why All Banding Procedures in Personnel Selection Are Logically Flawed, 8 Human Performance 165 (1995)	23
